

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO)	
EX REL. Ohio Democratic Party, et al)	
)	CASE NO. 2020-0388
)	
RELATORS)	
)	
)	
v.)	
)	
Frank LaRose)	
)	
RESPONDENT)	

ORIGINAL ACTION IN PROHIBITION

EXPEDITED ELECTION CASE

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF GERALD W. PHILLIPS AND THE OHIO
CITIZENS FOR HONESTY INTEGRITY AND OPENNESS IN
GOVERNMENT LTD. IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

GERALD W. PHILLIPS (0024804)
 Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
 Counsel of Record
 Ohio Citizens for Honesty, Integrity,
 and Openness In Government Ltd.
 and Gerald W. Phillips, Individually
 Phillips & Co., L.P.A.
 461 Windward Way
 Avon Lake, Ohio 44012
 (440) 933-9142
 (440) 930-0747 (Fax)
gwp@phillips-lpa.com

David Yost, Ohio Attorney General
 Attorney for Respondent
 Bridget C. Coontz (0072919)
 Counsel of Record
 Ohio Attorney General’s Office
 Constitutional Offices Section
 30 E. Broad St. 16th Floor
 Columbus, Ohio 43215
 (614) 466-2872
 (614) 728-7592 (Fax)
Bridget.Coontz@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov

Mark R. Brown
Attorney for Intervenor-Relator
Libertarian Party of Ohio
Counsel of Record
303 East Broad St.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(440) 236-6590
(440) 236-6956 (Fax)
mbrown@law.capital.edu
[Reg. No. \(0081941\)](#)

Donald J. McTigue (0022849)
McTigue & Columbo LLC
545 East Town St.
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 263-7000
dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com
Attorney for Relators
Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities 4
Statement of Case 5
Statement of Facts 5
Argument and Propositions of Law 5

I. This Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over the Relators request for a Writ of Prohibition, since although labeled as such, it is in “essence” a declaratory judgment action seeking injunctive relief, *State ex rel Youngstown vs. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections* (1995) 72 OS 369, 370.....5

II. This Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over the Relators request for a Writ of Prohibition, since the Respondent was not exercising judicial or quasi-judicial powers in setting the primary election date, but was unlawfully and illegally assuming the legislative powers of the state legislature, *State ex rel Knowlton vs. Noble County Board of Elections* (2010) 125 OS 3rd 82, Par. 17.....6

III. A Writ of Prohibition cannot be granted to circumvent an appeal in the ordinary course of law, *State ex rel Knowlton vs. Noble County Board of Elections* (2010) 125 OS 3rd 82, Par. 17.....7

IV. Relators have failed to properly bring a cause of action for a Writ of Mandamus, *State ex rel Comm’t for the Charter Amendment Petition v. Avon* (1998) 81 OS 3rd 590.....8

Conclusion9
Proof of Service9

Table of Authorities

Cases

State ex rel Comm't for the Charter Amendment Petition v. Avon (1998) 81 OS 3rd 590..8

State ex rel Governor vs. Taft (1994) 71 OS 3rd 1.....6

State ex rel Knowlton vs. Noble County Board of Elections (2010) 125 OS 3rd 82.....6, 7

State ex rel Walker vs. Bowling Green (1994) 69 OS 3rd 391.....6

State ex rel Youngstown vs. Mahoning Cty. Bd. of Elections (1995) 72 OS 369.....5, 6

Ohio Revised Code Sections

ORC Section 3501.01(E)(2).....7, 8
